liabilities, although this will be partially offset by an increase in the value of the plans’
bond holdings.

25. RECLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

Certain accounts in the 2023 separate financial statements and note disclosures have been
reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation. Details are as follows:

Old classification New classification Notes Amount

Other assets

Intangible assets – net

13

1,755,141

Income tax payable Other assets 14 1,693,498
 Interest income – investment

Income tax benefit (expense) securities at amortized cost 9 8,046,324
 Interest income – due from other

Income tax benefit (expense) banks 8 2,002,028

Management believes that the above reclassifications resulted to a better presentation of the
separate financial statements and did not have any effect on prior year’s profit or loss.

96

BANGKO MABUHAY (A RURAL BANK), INC.
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

The effects of the reclassifications to the 2023 financial statements are as follows:
 Before

reclassification
Reclassification

adjustment
After

reclassification
Particulars Dr (Cr) Dr (Cr) Dr (Cr)

Statement of financial position

Intangible assets – net – 1,755,141 1,755,141
Other assets 40,527,796 (3,448,639) 37,079,157
Income tax payable 1,693,498 (1,693,498) –

Statement of comprehensive income

Income tax benefit (expense) 15,240,357 (10,048,352) 5,192,005
Interest income – investment securities at
amortized cost

40,231,618

(8,046,324)

32,185,294

Interest income – due from other banks 10,010,142 (2,002,028) 8,008,114

26. RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The following table shows the reconciliation analysis of liabilities arising from financing
activities for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2023
Cash

Inflow
Cash

Outflow
Non-cash
changes 2024

Bills payable 30,000,000 25,000,000 (30,000,000) – 25,000,000
Lease liabilities 703,475 – (695,010) 12,028 20,493
Dividends payable – – (11,492,552) 12,012,755 520,203

   30,703,475 25,000,000 (42,187,562) 12,024,783  25,540,696

2022

Cash
Inflow

Cash
Outflow

Non-cash
changes 2023

Bills payable 10,000,000 30,000,000 (10,000,000) – 30,000,000
Lease liabilities 1,484,821 – (862,928) 81,582 703,475

11,484,821 30,000,000 (10,862,928) 81,582 30,703,475

27. PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

The Bank is not aware of any pending or threatened litigation, claims or assessments or
unasserted claims of assessments that are required by PAS 37 to be accrued or disclosed in
the financial statements. The Bank has not consulted a lawyer concerning litigation, claims
or assessments. The Bank has complied with all aspects of contractual agreements that could
have a material effect on the accounts in the event of non-compliance.

The Bank’s contingent accounts arising from off-balance sheet items are disclosed in Note